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April 30, 2003 Mgty

Ms. Eva Chu &)Wfo 2@}
Hazardous Materials Specialist L

Alamedz County Health Care Services Agency é@/ﬁ,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 '
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station # 6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
URS Project #38486131

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO-an affiliated company of the Group Environmental
Management Company), URS Corporation (URS) is submitting the Firs¢ Quarter 2003 Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the ARCO Service Station #604 1, located at 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin,
California,

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (5 10} 874-3280.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION
W/\ QMM\M’\'
Scott Robinson Robert Horwath R.G. #5925
Project Manager Portfolio Manager
Enclosure: First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

ce: Ms. Karen Petryna, Equiva Services, LLC, PO Box 7869, Burbank, California 91510-7869
Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, PO Box 6549 Moraga, CA 94570z

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Atlantic Richfield Company

(a BP affiliated company) A’Um
edqg Co.
Unty
P.O. Box 6549
Moraga, California 94570 MAY 0 2 2003
Fax - (325) 290.672 Environ
ax: - Mme
nial Heaiyy,
April 30, 2003

Re: First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Station 6041
7249 Village Pkwy.
Oakland, CA.

| dectare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information
and/or recormmendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

G g

Paul Supple
Environmental Business Manager




REPORT

FIRST QUARTER 2003
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ARCO SERVICE STATION #6041
7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY '
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

April 30, 2003

URS

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, California 94607
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Date: April 30, 2003

Quarter: 1Q 03

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 6041 Address: 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California
Atlantic Richfield Co. Environmental Engineer:  Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson
Consultant Project No.; 38486131

Primary Agency: ACHCSA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First — 2003):

1. Performed first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event on March 12, 2003,
2.  Prepared and submitted fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report.
3. Repaired MW-2 and MW-3

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER {Second — 2003):
1. Perform second quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event.

2. Prepare and submit first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.
3. Re-survey wells MW-2, MW-3 MW-7 and MW-8.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: ~ Wells MW-2 through MW-8

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Bulk Soil Removed to Date: 3,208 cubic yards

Current Remediation Techniques: Natural Attenuation

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 7.33 (MW-2) to 8.41 (MW-6)

Groundwater Gradient (direction): South-southwest

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.008 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

All samples were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B. Five off the six wells to be sampled this quarter were
sampled. MW-7 was not sampled because it was dry, TPH-g was not detected in any of the wells. Benzene was
detected in two wells at concentrations of 1.6 micrograms per liter (ug/L) (MW-2) and 8% pg/L. (MW-8). MTBE
was detected in all five wells at concentrations ranging from 0.64 pg/L (MW-6) to 740 pg/L (MW-8). TBA was
detected in three wells at concentrations ranging between 540 pg/L (MW-2) to 6,100 pg/L (MW-3),

RECOMMENDATIONS:

We recommend changing well MW-6 from quarterly to bi-annual sampling. This well is the farthest upgradient
well and historically has either been non-detect or had very low detections for the constituents of concern.

K:\x_envi waste\BP GEM\Sites\Scott Robinsor\Paul Supple\604 1 \Monitoring\Qtr. 1, 2003'\Qtr. Repornié4! QMR 1003.doc




ATTACHMENTS:;
» Table 1 - Groundwater Flevation and Analytical Data
e Table 2 - Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
» Table 3 - Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
» Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — March 12, 2003
s  Attachment A - Field Procedures and Ficld Data Sheets
» Attachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
» Attachment C - EDCC and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation

X:lx_emil_waste\BP GEM\Sites\Scott Robinson\Paul Supple\604] Monitoring\Qtv. 1, 2003\Gty. Report\ 6041 QMR 1Q03.doc



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia

Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE BDissobved

Well Sampling/ Elevation to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring (ft-MSL) (feet} (f-MSL) (ug/l) ey (el (perL) {ug/L) (hgL) (nel) (mg/L)

MW-1 02/15/95 336.56 8.53 328.03 310 15 <1 52 1.4 -- --

05/24/95 9.00 327.56 640 12 <1 7.3 <1 -- --

18/25/95 10.30 326.26 780 2 <1 2 2 2,500 .-

11/28/95 11.01 325.55 570 22 <0.5 1.4 0.9 -- --

02/26/96 7.35 329.21 1,100 28 <7 13 7 3,400 --

05/23/96 8.73 32783 560 8.5 <1 1.1 <1 3,900 -

08/23/96 10.25 326.31 8&0 <] <1 <4 2 5,600 --

03,21/97 935 32721 520 12 <0.5 2.7 1.5 6,200 --

08/20/97 1.7 32581 5,000} <50 <5() <50 <50 7,400 --

112197 11.10 32546 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 8,500 --

02/12/98 P 7.05 32951 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8,900 -- L7

07:31/98 P 10.04 326.52 <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 18,000 . 243

02,1799 .50 328.06 <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 16,000 -- 1.0

08/24/99 P 10.40 326.16 190 <0.5 4.4 <0.5 1.1 15,000 -

03/01/00 P 885 327.71 310 20 0.5 7.6 4 80,000 -- 1.57

08/1800 P 9.35 32721 <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 48,400 63,700 1.50

12/27/00 P 10.81 325,75 <10,000 309 <100 <100 289 44,400 -- 0.51

02/09/01 P 10.65 32591 2.820 368 <25.0 116 176 23,300 .. 0.58
DUP 02/09/01 NR NR NR 3,490 432 9.56 146 235 31,800 --

04/17/01 P 11.09 325.47 2,900 66.0 <10.0 332 25.1 46,500 -- 0.63
DuUP 04/17/01 NR NR NE 2,600 70.1 <20.0 327 30.6 45,400 “e

07/17:01 P 11.07 325.49 <10,000 <100 <100 130 520 42,000 -- 0.69

12/21/01 Well abandoned during station upgrade activities

6041 GWT 1003 Page l of 3 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundswater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring (R-MSL) (feet) (f-MSL) (/L) @gl) gLy (ug/L) (pg/L) (/L) (L) (mg/L)

MW-2 02/15/95 334.80 6,758 328.05 730 110 1.7 25 66 -- --

05/24/95 6.88 32792 370 110 <1 17 1.9 - --

08/25/95 791 326.89 150 & <l <1 <1 2,700 --

11/28/95 S.06 32574 <50 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 .8 == -

02/26:96 6.6 328.13 350 66 <0.5 11 1.7 <3 --

}5/23/96 6.91) 32780 340 140 <2.5 13 <25 4,600 --

08.23/96 8.45 326.35 180 0.8 2 0.7 2.6 4,000 --

0372197 7.28 327.52 410 90 <l 14 4 3,800 --

08/20/97 8.87 32593 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,100 --

11.21/97 9.28 325.52 <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 2,600 .-

02/12/98 P 5.90 328.90 310 54 <0.5 6.2 1.1 3,800 -- 3.76

07/31.98 P 212 326.68 6,100 52 220 110 1100 7,700 -- 296

02/17/99 P 7.18 32762 5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 4,200 -- 1.0

08/24/99 1y 8.68 326.12 200 1.8 16 30 32 3,100 --

03/01/00 P 7.02 327.78 760 24 12 13 59 6,300 -- 1.92

08/18/00 P 7.75 327.05 <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 1,610 1,980 2.03

12/27/00 8.85 32595 Not Sampled: Well sampled during first and third quarters

02/0%/01 P £.50 326,30 <30.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 .11 -- 0.53

04/17/01 9.12 325.68 Not Sampled: Well sampled during first and third quarters

07/17/01 P 899 325.81 1,200 <10 <10 <10 <10 4,200 -- 0.69
pup 07/17/01 NR NR NR 3,500 <10 <10 <10 <10 3,500 --

12/21/01 NP 8.65 32615 65 <0.50 1.2 0.61 6.7 11 6.3 0.48

03/06/02 NP 8.61 326.19 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 31 -- 0.35

04/26/02 NP 8.20 326.60 92 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 0.64 98 180 0.19

09/23/02 P 8.50° 326.30° 250" <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <L.2 NA 1,500 2.1

12/27/02 P 7.15° 327.65" 440! <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 Na 790 1.4

3712720037 P 7.33 NR* ND<50 16 ND<0.50 ND<=6.50 1.2 NA 11 27

604] GAT 1003 Page 2of 8 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

724% Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Bepth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Wwell Sampling/ Elevation to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzens Toluene benzene Kylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring (f-MSL) (feet) (f-MSL) (pg1) (ualy (ng/Ly (ngL) (ng/L) (pe/L) (eg'L) (mg/L)

MW-3 02/15/95 335.53 8.55 326.98 100 14 <05 6.3 <0.5 -- --

05/24/95 8.17 327.36 110 g <.5 2.7 <{.5 -- .-

08:25/95 9.27 326.26 210 3.6 <0.5 2.9 0.6 20,006 --

11/28/95 991 325.62 3 1.5 <03 1.4 <{.5 -- 15,000

02/26/96 .42 327.11 16,000 1,600 1,200 300 2,000 9,500 .-

05/23/9¢6 7.70 327.83 6,500 690 <10 120 14 8,600 --

D8/23/96 G.25 326.28 1,700 g5 2 61 53 11,000 --

03/21/97 8.72 326.81 100 2 <] 1 <1 6,600 --

08/20/97 973 32580 <5,004 <50 <51} <50 <50 7.700 --

11/21/97 10.10 32543 <5,000 <5} <50 =50 <50 9,700 --

02/12/98 P 6,68 328.85 110 11 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 10,000 .- 1.02

17/31/98 P 7.98 327.55 <10,000 <108 <100 <100 <1{H 13,000 -- 2.59

02/17/99 P 8.40 327.13 <20,000 <300 <200 <200 <200 23,000 -- 1.0

18/24/99 P 9.45 326.08 200 0.6 56 0.6 1.7 22,000 .

03/01/00 P 832 327.21 320 32 1.0 6.1 4 58,000 -- 2.42

08/18/00 4 B35 327.18 10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 46,200 55,600 1.59
DUP 08/18/00 NR NR NR <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 45,500 51,700

12/27:00 P 9.75 32578 29,700 1,620 1,730 <250 6,230 62,600 -- 1.59

02/09/01 P 9.61 32592 29,300 2,590 3,530 440 7.080 85,500 -- 0.51

04/17/01 P 9.94 325.59 16,400 1,680 <250 310 2,290 43,700 - 0.41

07/17/01 P $.93 32560 21,000 1,500 <100 1,100 690 82,000 -- 0.51

12/21/01 P 9.40 326.13 <5,000 <50 <350 <50 <50 4,300 3,800 0.40
DUP 12/21/01 NR NR NR <3,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 4,500 3,500

03/06/02 P 9.33 326.20 <50 1.2 <0.50 11 13 880 -- 0.43

042602 P 9.19 326.34 260 37 <]1.0 1.1 1.80 460 940 0.2

03/23/02 P 9.3p° 326.23*% 1,500 41 2.4 9.8 14 NA 980 1.5

12/27/02 p 730" 32823 1,500° 300 100 21 66 NA 1.100 2.2

3112120037 P 8.06 NR® ND<1,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 NA 45 1.6

6041 GWT IQ03 Page 3of 8 URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parloway

|

Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xvlenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number Menitoring (fi-MSL) {feet) (R-MSL) (ug’l) (ngL) (ugl) {ug/L) (ngl) {ue/l) (pe/l) (mg/L)

MW-4 02/15/95 334.22 785 326.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --

05:24/95 6.68 327.54 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters

08/25/95 6.93 327.29 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 --

11/28/95 821 326.01 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters

02/26/96 6.65 327.57 <50 .3 <0.5 <05 <{.5 <3 --

05/23/96 6.47 327.75 Not sampled: well sampled serni-annually, during the first and third quarters

08/23/96 7.66 326.56 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

03/21/97 6.84 327.38 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

08/20/97 8.32 32590 Not satnpled: well not part of sampling program

11/21/97 8.65 325.57 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

02/12/98 6.35 327.87 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

07/31/98 6.84 32738 Not sampled: well not part of samphing program

02/17/99 7.50 326.72 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

08/24/99 9.50 32472 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

03/01°00 693 327.29 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

08/18/:00 7.03 327.1% Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

12/27/00 8.10 326.12 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

02/09/01 797 326.25 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

04/17/01 8.90 32532 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

0717/01 8.59 325.63 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

12/21/01 NP 831 325.91 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <0.50 4.3 2.0 0.68

03/06/02 P 8.27 32593 <50 <0.50 <(r.50 <(r.50 <0.50 <5.0 -- 0.37

04/26/02 P 8.05 326.17 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 36 -- 0.3

09/23/02 P 7.94 326.28 <50 <0.50 <50 <050 <0.50 NA 29 4.1

12/27/02 P 7.56 326.66 <30 <0.50 <(rL50 <{r.50 <0.50 NA 2.6 21

3/12/2003 7 P 7.67 326.55 ND=<50 ND=<AL50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND=<.50 NA 1.6 2.8
6041 GWT 1003 Page 4 of 8 URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parloway
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluens benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring (fi-MSL) (feet) (R-MSL) L) (/L) (ugl) wel) (uel) {ugl) {ug’l) (mg/L)
MW-3 02/15/95 335.87 7.80 32807 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
05/24/95 810 327.77 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/25/95 943 326.44 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
11/28/95 10.12 325.75 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
02/26/96 6.73 329.14 03-13-95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 .-
05/23/96 7.87 328.00 Not sampled: well sampled annuaily, during the first quarter
08/23/96 S.46 326.41 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/21/97 823 327.64 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08:20/97 992 325.95 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
11/21/97 10.18 32569 Not sumpled: well not part of sampling program
02/12/98 6.45 329.42 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/31/98 898 326.89 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/17/99 7.65 328.22 Nat sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/24:99 8.10 327.77 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/01/00 7.31 328.56 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
OB/18/00 8.65 32722 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/27:00 9.80 326.07 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/09/01 9.65 326.22 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
04/17/01 .92 32595 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/17/01 9.95 32592 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/21/01 Well inaccessible
03/06/02 Well inaccessible
04/26/02 Well inaccessible
09/23/02 7.94 327.93 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/27/02 7.57 32830 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 0.76 NA 15 0.7
3/12/2003 ° 832 327.55 NS N8 NS NS NS N8 N8 NA
6041 GHT 1003 Page 5of & URS Carporatian



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Totak MTBE MTRBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xyvlenes 8021B¥* 8260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring (R-MSL) {feet) (A-MSL) (gL (pe/L) (ue/l) (pglL) (pg/L) (ug/L) (ng/t) (mg/L)
MW-6 2/15/95 335.84 7.81 328.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <{.5 -- --

05/24/95 35 327.49 Not sampled: well sampled annuaily, during the first quarter

08/25/95 9.71 326.13 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

11/28/95 141.28 32556 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

02/26/96 6,60 329.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -

05/23/96 805 327.7% Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

08/23/96 9.58 326.26 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

03/21/97 839 327.45 Not sampled: well not part of sampling pregram

08/20/97 9.98 325.86 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

11/:21/97 10.31 325.53 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

02/12/98 315 332.69 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

07/31/98 .29 326,55 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

02/17:99 772 328.12 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

08/24/9% 9.65 32619 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

03/01/00 7.35 32849 Not sampled: weil not part of sampling program

08/18/00 8.65 327.1% Not sampled: wel not part of sampling program

12/27:00 9.83 326.01 Not sampled: well not pant of sampling program

02/09/01 .62 326.22 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

04/17:01 10.63 325.81 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

07/17/01 9.95 325.89 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

12/21/01 NP 9.47 326.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{+.50 0.57 <2.5 -- 0.55

03/06/02 P 931 326.53 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <50 -- 0.33

04/26/02 P 2.09 326.75 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.7 <2.5 -- 0.31

09/23/02 P 2.14 326.70 <50 <0.50 <050 <50 <0.50 NA <0.50 21

12/27/02 P 7.26 328.58 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <.50 0.63 NA .51 08
31220037 P 8.41 32743 ND=<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 0.64 13

s041 GRT IQ03 Page 6 of 8 URS Corperation



Groundwater Elevation and Analyfical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyt- Total MTEE MTBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring (fi-MSL) {feet) (f-MSL) (pe/t) (pgl) (pe/l) (/L) (L) (ug/L) (ng'L) (mgL)
MW-7 12/21/401 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
03/06/02 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
04/26/02 NE NR NR Not sampled: well dry
09/23/02 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
12/27/02 P’ NR 7.74 NR <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <150 NA 4.7 2.7
3/12/2003° NR DRY NR Not sampled: well dry
MW-8 12/21/01 NP NE 870 NR <5,000 67 <50 <50 <50 2,400 1,300 0.60
03/06/02 P NR 8.63 NR 210 41 0.64 0.79 2.0 940 -- 0.2%
DUPp 03/06/02 NR NR NR 170 37 0.67 0.7¢ 1.9 740 --
04/26/02 P NE 815 NR 680 98 <1.0 14 25 490 .- 031
pUP 04/26/02 NR NR NR 480 74 3.5 11.00 <1.0 640 --
09/30,02 P NR 9.37 NR 1,100° 120 <5.0 57 87 NA 1,100 1.3
12/27432 P NR 7.55 NR 3507 13 <(.50 2.4 22 NA 73 0.8
3/12/20037 P NR 8.25 NR ND<2,500 89 NI<25 ND<25 ND<25 Na 740 14
VW-2 03/21/97 NR 822 NR 150 8.9 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 270 --
08/20/97 NR 9.16 NE Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
1121797 NR 827 NR <200 3 <2 <2 <2 180 --
02/12/98 NR 6.65 NR 200 19 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 2,200 --
07/31/98 NR 7.01 NE Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/17/99 NR 47 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/24/99 NR 8.20 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/01/00 NR 8.72 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/18/00 NP NR 8.40 NR <250 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 337 -- 1.59
12/27/00 NR 8.95 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
02/09/01 NR 887 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
04/17/01 NR .00 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
07/17/01 NR 8.97 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
12/21/01 Well abandoned during station upgrade activities

6041 GWT 1003
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dhublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Drissolved
Welk Sampling/ Elevation to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 3260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring {-MSL) (feet) (f-MSL) (gl (ngh) (ng/l} (ng’l) (ngl) (ng/L) {ngL) (mg/L})
Shell MW-6 12/27/00 P NR %.13 NR 747 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -- 1.30
DuUp 12/27/00 NR NR NR 793 <G.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50 --
02/09/01 P NR 9.05 NR <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 -- 1.29
04/17/01 P NR 10.17 NR <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <3500 <0.500 <2.50 -- 0.95
07/17/01 P NE 9.50 NR <50 <0.50 <0.50 <).50 <0.50 4.2 -- 1.03
1272101 P NR 9.98 NR <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - 0.97
13/06/02 P NR 9.9 NR <50 <0.50 <(.50 <{.50 <0.50 <5.0 -- 0.97
04/26/02 P NR 547 NR <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <50 <2.5 -- 0.97
06/27/02 Well destroved
Shell MW-7 12/27:00 P NE 6.45 NR <300 <(.500 0.696 <0.300 0.795 <2.50 -- 1.33

02/09/01 P NE 6.3% NR <50.0 <1500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -- 1.13
04/17/01 P NR 7.22 NR <50.0 <(.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 .- 1.12
071701 P NR 6.93 NR <50 <0.50 <050 <{2.50 <0.50 <2.5 -- 1.05
12/21/01 P NR 715 NR <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <050 <2.5 --
03/06/02 P NR 7.03 NR <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 .- 095
04/26/02 P NR 7.15 NR <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -- 0.95
09/27/02 Well destroyed

Motes:

TOC: = Top of casing

f-NSLL = Elevation in feet, relative to mean sea tovel

TPH = Total Peroleum Hydrocarbons analyzed using EPA Methed 801 5B madified

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbanzene, total xylenes by EPA method B021B. (EPA method 3020 prior to D3/01/04),

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608

EPA = Tnited States Environmental Protection Agency

* = EPA method 8020 prior to 03/01/00

vl = Micrograms per liter

mg/1. = Milligrams per licer

NR = Mot reported; data not availabie or not measurable

-- = Not analyzed or not applicable

< = Denctes concentration hot present at or above laboratory detection limit stated to the right.

= For previous historical groundwater elevation and analytical data please refer to Fourth Quarter 1925 Groundwater Monitoring Program Results, ARCO Service Station 6041, Dublin, California, (EMCON, Febroary 26, 1996}
DUP = Duplicate
= Diiscrete peak at C6-C7.
= Hydrocarhon pattem is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,
= Chromatogram Pattern: C5-C10 '
= Welk casing broken, TOC unknown.
= Well mistakenly sampled this quarter
= Well casing was repaired and needs to be resurveyed.
= TPH-g, BTEX and MTEBE analyzed by EPA hMethod 8260B.

- S W R~

Source The data within this table cellscted prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by Group Environmental Management Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.

6041 GRT 1203 FPage 3of & URS Corporation




6041 GWT 1003

Table 2

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway
TDublin, California
Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient

02/15/95 NR MR
05/24/95 East-Southeast 0.002
08/25/95 Northwest 0.006
11/28/95 North 0.006
02/26/96 East 0.012
05/23/90 Flat Gradient Flat Gradient
08/23/96 Flat Gradient Flat Gradient
03/21/97 South-Southeast 0.005
08/20/97 South-Southwest 0.001
11/21/97 South-Southwest 0.002
02/12/98% East 0.024
07/31/9% Northwest 0.01
02/17/99 Southeast 0.007
08&/24/99 South-Southwest 0.013
03/01/00 South-Southeast 0.005
09/26/00 South-Southeast 0.002
12/27/00 Waest-Southwest 0.003
02/09/01 West-Southwest 0.003
041701 South-Southwest 0.015
07/17/01 South-Southwest 0.003
12/21/01 East 0.002
03/06/02 East 0.003
04/26/02 Southeast 0.003
09/27/02 South 0.013
12/27/02 Southeast 0.011
#3/12/03 South-Southeast 0.008

Source:

The data within this table collected prior fo September 2002 was provided to UIRS by Group
Environmental Management Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the

accuracy of this information,

Page d of I
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6041 GWT 1003

Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

Table 3

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

I,2-Dichloro- Ethylene
Well Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBL TAME ethane Dibromide
Number Date Sampled {ugL) {ng’l) (pugL) {ng'L) (ne/Ly (ne/L} (ne/l) {ng/L)
MW-2 12/27/02 ND=<20,000  ND<10,000 790 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250
MW-2 03/12/03 ND<100 540 11 ND<0.58 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-3 12/27/02 ND<40,000  ND=<20,000 1,100 ND=500 WND<500 ND<500 WD<500 WD<500
MW-3 03/12/03 ND<2,000 6,100 45 ND<I0 ND<10 ND<I9 ND<1¢ ND<10
MW-4 12/27/02 ND<40 ND<20 2.6 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢
MWw-4 03/12/03 ND<1{H} ND<20 1.6 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.53 ND<0.50 ND<0(.50
MW-5 12/27/2002 ND<40 ND<20 15 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<01.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW.5 03/12/03 NS NS NS N§ N8 NS N§ NS
MW-5 12/27/02 ND<40 ND<20 0.91 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50
MW-6 03/12/03 ND<100 ND<20 0.64 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{L50 ND=0.50 ND=.50
MW-7 12/27/02 ND<40 ND<20 4.7 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<9.50 ND<0.50
MW-7 03/12/03  Not sampled - well dry
MW-g 12/27/02 ND<400 260 73 ND<3.0 ND<3.0 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0
MW-8 03/12/03 NI<S,000 2200 740 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
Note = Al firel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EFA Method 82608
TBA =1tert-Butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
LTBE = Ethyl tert buty]l ether
TAME =tert-Amyl methyl ether
ug'L = micrograms per liter
NS = Not Sampled

Page [ of I
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
{or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.
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ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# o3omts —Hel

Station # Apee Lo

Sampler; Ac

Date: gt -02

Well LD.: s — L

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: 0[ O

Depth to Water: 1, 33

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: VS Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (ISl HACH
Well Dinmeter Mulliplier Well Diameler Multiplier
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
L 0.6 5" 1.47
3" 0.37 Other radiug” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Ylisposable Bailer WDisposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Porl
Eleclric Submersible Other:
Exiraction Puvmp
Other:
Top of Screen: 1[ well is listed as r no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Olherwise, the well must be purged. :
. k ' L{ X 3 = "'_{ 2 Ghals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleolated Vaolume
Conductivity
Time | Temp ’F)} pH (mS or@ | Gals, Removed | Observations
0858 o34 |#-9 34U {5 broon.
ofol |p3-8 |24 | 3347 2 It .
- ’ T
well Apoditred () 3-S g e
Sl
o2 690 (2.0 | 3543
B @ sample = 2.6!

Did well dewater? @ No

Gallons actually evacuated: §.&

Sampling Time: 9 2o

Sampling Date: Z-1p-o%

Sample [D.: pw ~— 2

Laboratory: Other

Analyzediféngz T @ MTBE TPH-D Other: Dyy's,, Ethanef, 1,2ped} , EDB by 8260

D.O. (i req’d)- Pre-purge: ) S| 2.7 "
O.RP. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: p3omim - He!

Station # Apeen Lodff

Sampler: Ac.

WEH I.D.: M) "'3

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: \d .{D

Depth to Water: §.0)

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (F Gmde  |{D.0. Meter (if req'd): (50D HACH
Well Diamcler Multiplise Well Dlameler Multiplier
I 004 q 0.65
2 016 6" 147
" 0.37 Olher mdfus® * 11163
Purge Method: Briler Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ¥Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Y¥Electric Submersible QOlher:
Lxlraction Purp
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

No

_ “f X 3 = oz G
1 Case Volume {Gals.) _Spacified Volumes Calculaled Velume
Conductivity
Time -|Temp ("F){ pH (mS or@ | Gals. Removed | Observations
06“? (‘ﬁ‘{ 7.5 (783 ‘/ [,'th' Drecon
_ 7,
witl  Jebahered | (D ged prws 12,40
%0 162.9 |F.4 | (2ol ~
Bw (@ cample = Z 54
Did well dewater? (¥é» Gallons actually evacuated: §~

Sampling Time: (030

Sampling Date: &= = ;-og

Sanmple LD.: mw ~2

Laboratory: Other

Pace @

Analyzcd‘fwa_: G@ @ MTBE TPH-D Othér: oy e, , Fihana| 1,2-pcd , FDB by §260

D.O. {if req'd): Pre-purge: " ] @I L Q mgfL
O.R.P. (if req'd}: Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP 'WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: D303 1 — He|

Station # Apeen (o4f

Sampler: Ac.

Date: 313 -0

Well 1.D. M — L{

Well Diameter:

2 3 A 6 8.

Total Well Depth: 11-\ .5b

Depth to Water: ] (F

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (IS HacH
Well Dismeter Multiplier Well Diometer Multipligr
i 0.04 Iz 0.65
> 0.16 6 147
: * 0.37 Other rodius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer WDizposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
FElectric Submersibla Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Taop of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confitm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwi

se, the well must be purged.

. L'l_"“ X 3 = ‘3 «Z  Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time -| Temp (°F) pH (mS or@) Gals. Removed | Observations :
0347 |64.Y |70 4364 9.5 ear | slisht oder
- Y
0543’ (05'?' G? So76 9 re Je : “4

deaoth

u}&f(

DTw‘: 12, 7

74

1010

Did well dewater? @ No

P @) sauple = 7. 51
o
Gallons actually evacnated: [D

Sampling Time: (010

Sampling Date: % -pw -&%

Sample LD.: s~ 4

Other

Pace

Laboratory:

Analyzed‘qu;: % GED MTBE TPH.D

Other: Dyy's,, Ethansl, 1,2-pch} , EDB by §260

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " @ 2.8 ey
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: o2omin - el

Station # Aren bodff

Sampler: Ac

Date: g~tn ~az

Well LD.: s -~ g

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: (7;‘6“(

Depth to Water: ¢, l-{ (

Depth to Free Product: _

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (&) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd); (s> HACH
Woll Dingmeter ~~ Mullinlier Well Dismeler Muliiglier ]
" 0.04 4+ 0.65
" 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Other mdiuy® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer WDisposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
1-Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump ‘
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
7 ‘ g X 3 = ? ° 5 Gals.
| Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
' Conductivity 7
Time | Temp ("F)|  pH (mS or@d} | Gals, Removed | Observations :
0935 LAt [F.2- | 2e28 2.5 | clear, slalf odb
ool Modkered @) 3 gaf D= (D, 6F
odo | 8. |7.2Z 2?8‘7 -~ |
Did well dewater? (Ye Gallons actually evacuated: S

No

Sampling Time: 1040

Sampling Date: Bw ;9 o

Sample LD.: M~ b

Other

Pace

Laboratory:

Analyzed fi‘fg_;: L0 GIED MTBE TPH-D Other: Oxy e, Ethansl, 1,2-pcd , EDB by 8260

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " @ [. 5 "1y
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OBoRB % — Hel

Station #  Apeen ool

Sampler: Ac

Date: wip -0

WEH ILD.: M — g—

Well Diameter: 2

3 @M 6 8

Total Well Depth: §.{l

Depth to Water: DK‘{

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: v Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): GsD  macH
Well Dinmeley Multiplier Well Diamieter Multiplier

" 0.04 4 0.65

" 0.16 6" 147

ki 0.37 Other rdivs’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer MDisposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraclion Port

Electric Submersible
Exivaction Pump
Oiher:

Top of Screen:

Other:

1F well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged. :

3

X

Gais.

i C:;lsa Volume {Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Calculated Volune

Conductivity

Time |Temp(°F){ pH

(Gals. Removed | Observations

(mS or i)

WELL & D 2\-\’

Did well dewater? Yes \ No

\Gallons actually evgcuated:

AN

Sampling Tim\u'\

N
S}T{plhlgDatEI 3-12-o3 \

AN

Sample L.D.: mb\- 7

Labor ry. Face Dthelg

Efhana{ 1,2 -}M;# / EDB\{’? g260

Analyzedlfélll;: @\@ MTBE&PH-D Othér; oxy\kq

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-pUge: M e \ ey,
O.R.P. (if req'd): » ~ Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Station # Apen ol

Sampler: Ae.

Date: B9 -

Well LD.: s - G

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

PR

Total Well. Depth: 2+l

Depth to Water: §. 2§

of screen. Olherwise, the well must be purged.

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {(feet):
Referenced to: (2t Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): @) HACH
Wall Digmeter Mulinlicr Well Dlameler Mulllnlies
i 0.04 4" 0.65
™ 016 6" 147
_ 3" 0.37 Olher wndiug” * 0,163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispesabie Bailer WDisposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Porl
YEectric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
| Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm thal water level is below the top

, 3 X 5 = 0{ Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gnls.) Specified Volumes Calculated Vflume
T Conduectivity
Time |Temp(°F}{ pH (mS 0@) Gals. Removed | Observations
14| .2 | F.0 (8o 3 Clear, odls,
pise oo (6.9 | e | 6 ‘o
ofst | G7# | @ q (429 9 _ P!

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: ¢

Sampling Time: (oo

Sampling Date: 3-)% 5%

Sample [D.: mw - 5/

Laboratory: Otler

Pace

Analyzed fb;: @ MTBE TPH-D Other: oy s, Efhanaf, 1,2 -pei} , EDB by 8260

D.O. (zf req'd):l Pre-purge: "y d’Dst-DUI‘g§I L. 4 "h
G.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Posl-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Client _ freo  Godll Date _B-im-&%
Site Address ~ F2HT L. l[aﬂc.-_ Plaoy  Dublia
Job Number __ OBemlz -#el Technictén Ac
wob nspeced- | | woroshoo| watbox | py | oo | "o | | inspaciea | | Rapaiorr
Well ID Aclion Required | | Wellbox | Cleaned | RePEced | Repiaced ‘g;fc';';‘ f:::ﬂ:f;‘ | | Submitted
WA = 2 X
Mw-3 S
s ¢ %
W -5 X
M-b X,
X .

NOTES:

BLAIME TECH SERVICES, INC. SAH JOSE SACHAMEANT 1.05 ANGELES SAN DHs0 . vaww.blatnatech oo



BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILLOF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL, AND RESQURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

. The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Ropers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phome [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BPF GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BPF GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater 15 and remains the
property of BP GEM 0il Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

Ao oAl

Station #
3249 (\lage Plwy dublin
Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

Ss
added equip. any other
rinse water /0 adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED b5 BTS vehicle# - (!
BTS event# time date
0203(z Al foc> 312,62

signfiture (_L' %’-

doak kol ook kot ok ook ok otk e A e o g ok ke e ok o ok b g ok e ko

RECD AT time date

/ /

tnloaded by
signature

——

ll




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

1.aboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.



Sequoia

» Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

28 March, 2003

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca
Sequoia Wark Order: MMC0455

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/13/03 16:30. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Cerup . Al

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

1of 9



-‘ Sequoia

¥ ' Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-8600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100

Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca
Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA

MMC04535
Reported:

Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Rabinson 03/28/03 16:26
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-2 MMC0455-01 Water 03/12/03 10:20 03/13/03 16:30
MW-3 MMC0455-02 Water 03/12/03 10:30 03/13/03 16:30
MW-4 MMC0455-03 Water 03/12/03 10:10 03/13/03 16:30
MW-6 MMC0455-04 Water 03/12/03 10:40 03/13/03 16:30
MW-8 MMC0455-05 Water 03/12/03 10:00 03/13/03 16:30

There were no custody seals that were received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody decument. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight
basis. Thiz analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

20f 9




- . 885 Jarvis Dr
f . Sequma Morgzan Hill, CA 95037
o e . (40B) T76-9600
wr Analytical FAX (408)782-6308
r— www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca MMC0455
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
(akland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 03/28/03 16:26

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-2 (MMC0455-01) Water Sampled: 03/12/03 10:20 Received: 03/13/03 16:30
Ethanol ND 100 upl 1 3C26010 03/26/03  03/26/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Bntyl alcohol 540 20 " » " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11 ¢.50 " " " " " "
Di-1sopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert- Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " .
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene 1.6 .50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND .50 " " " “ " “
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 1.2 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 902.0 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-3 (MMC0455-02) Water Sampled: 03/12/03 10:30 Received: 03/13/03 16:30
Ethanol ND 2000 wgl - 20 3C25039 03/25/03  03/25/03  EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohol 6100 400 " " " “ “ N
Methyl tert-butyl ether 45 14 " g " " " .
Di-isapropyl ether ND 10 " " " " W
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 10 " " " " " "
tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 " " u " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 10 " [ " " " "
Toluene ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 10 “ " " " " "
(Gasoling Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 1000 " " " " " »
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 102 2 78-126 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its enlireiy.
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) - . 885 Jarvis Dr
. Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037

iy . {408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 7826308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corparation Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca MMC0455
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 03/28/03 16:26

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW-4 (MMC0455-03) Water Sampled: ¢3/12/03 10:10 Received; 03/13/03 16:30

Ethanol ND 100 ug I 3C25039 03/25/03 03/25/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " » " " “ "
Methy] tert-butyl ether 1.6 0.50 " » " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " - " “ “ »
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND .50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0,50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-6 (MMC0455-04) Water Sampled: 03/12/03 10:40 Received: 03/13/03 16:30

Ethanol ND 160 g/l I 3C25039 03/25/03  03/25/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " " " " " “
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.64 0.50 “ " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

tert- Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 . " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " »
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " »
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Orpanics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 103 % 78-129 " o " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wef weight
hasis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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¥ i » 885 Jarvis Dr
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
0 . (408) 776-9600
v Allalytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequaialabs.com

URS Corporatian
500 12th Street, Suite 100

Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca
Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA

MMC0455
Repaorted:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 03/28/03 16:26
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilutien  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-8 (MMC0455-05) Water Sampled: 03/12/03 10:00 Received: 03/13/03 16:30
Ethancl ND 5000 ug/1 50 3C25039 03/25/03 03/26/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohel 2200 1000 " u » " " N
Methyl tert-butyl ether 740 25 " " » “ " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " “ . " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 u " " " " N
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " “ » 0 E "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromaethane (EDB) ND 25 " “ " .. " "
Benzene 89 25 " " " w w “
Toloene ND 25 " " » " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " “ n " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 25 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10} ND 2500 " " e " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 114 % 78-i29 " " ” e

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel weight

basis. This analvtical report must be reproduced in s entirety,
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\ Sequoia

NP Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-5600

FAX (408) 7826308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, Ca
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
QOakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMC0455
Reported:

03/28/03 16:26

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3C25039 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3C25039-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/03 -
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.30 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloreethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50
(iasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrogate: {,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.39 “ .00 108 78-12¢
Eaboratory Cantrel Sample (3C25039-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.35 0.50 g/l 10.0 93.5 63-137
Benzene 10.4 0.50 " 16.0 104 78-124
Toluene 9.78 0.50 " 10.0 97.8 78-129
Surrogate: I,2-Dickloroethane-d4 5.29 " 5.00 ins 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3C25039-BS2) Prepared & Analvzed: 03/25/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.99 0.50 ugyt 9.04 88.4 63-137
Benzene 535 0.50 " 5.44 98.3 78-124
Toluene 32.0 {0.50 " 328 97.4 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 366 50 “ 440 83.2 T70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.20 " 3.0n 104 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analviical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. . ] 885 Jarvis Dr
Sequoia g it o
v o . {408) 776-960K)
wyr Analytical FAX (408) 826308
i www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, Ca MMC0455
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Rabinson 03/28/03 16:26
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3C2503% - EPA S030B P/T
Matrix Spike (3C25039-MS1) Source: MMC0455-05  Prepared: 03/25/03 Analyzed: 03/26/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1140 25 ug/l 452 740 88.5 63-137
Benzene 356 25 " 272 89 982 78-124
Toluene 1620 25 " 1640 ND 98.8 78-129
(iasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 18600 2500 " 22000 1300 78.6 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.33 " 5.00 197 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3C25039-MSD1) Source: MMC0455-05  Prepared: 03/25/03 Analyzed: 03/26/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1140 25 ug/l 452 740 88.5 63-137 0.00 13
Benzene 349 25 * 272 29 95.6 78-124 1.99 - 12
Toluene 1630 25 v 1640 ND 99.4 78-129  0.615 L0
Gasoline Range Organics (C-C10) 18600 2500 " 22000 1300 78.6 70-113 0.00 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.31 " 5.00 106 78-129
Batch 3C26010 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3C26010-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isapropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
terl-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 “
Toluene ND 0.50 “
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 *
Xylenes {total) ND .50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.14 " 500 103 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wer weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

885 Jarvis Dr
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

R, Wl . {408) 776-9600
«r Analytical FAX {408) 782-6308
T www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca MMCD455
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Froject Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 03/28/03 16:26
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limats RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3C26010 - EFA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (3C26010-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/03
Methy! tert-butyl ether 2.09 0.50 ug/l 10.0 90.¢  63-137
Benzene 9.82 0.50 " 16.0 982 78-124
Toluene .39 0.50 10,0 93.9 78-129
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichlorocthane-dd 5.12 " 500 102 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3C26010-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/03
Methy! tert-butyl ether 7.95 0.50 ugfl 9.04 87.9 63-137
Benzene 5.40 0.50 " 5.44 99.3 78-124
Toluene 31.7 0.50 " 2.8 96.6 78-129
(asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 353 50 440 80.2 T6-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 5.37 " 5.00) e 78-712%
Matrix Spike {3C26013-MS81) Source: MMC0677-11  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 917 5.0 ugdl 90.4 830 96.2 63-137
Benzene 584 50 " 54.4 7.3 93.9 78-124
Toluene 327 5.0 " 328 0.80 995 78-129
Gasoline Range Qrganics (C6-C10) 4631} 500 " 4400 {200 78.0 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.13 " 5,00 103 78129
Matrix Spike Dup {(3C26010-MSD1) Source: MMCO0677-11  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 19 5.0 ug/l 9.4 830 98.5 63-137 0.218 13
Benzene 59.0 5.0 " 54.4 7.3 95.0 78124 1.02 12
Toluene 326 3.0 " 328 0.80 G691 78-129  0.306 10
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 4630 500 " 4400 1200 780  70-113 0.00 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 514 " J.00 103 78129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise staled, resulls are reported on a wel weight

basis. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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T\ Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMCO0455
Reported:

03/28/03 16:26

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED
NI Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NE Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless ntherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be veproduced in its entivety.
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ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log

O4/07/03
EDF 1.2i Allfiles present in deliverabile,

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: ARCOQO #6041 Dublin, Ca

Work Order Number: MMC0455

Global ID: NA

Lab Report Number: MMC0455032820031632



Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate  Exidate Anadate Lablotct] Run Sub

MMCO4550328200 MW-2 MMC045501 w '68 8260+0X SWES030B  0312/03  03/26/03  03/26/03  3C26010 1

31632

MMC04550328200 MW-3 MMC 045502 W CS B280+0X SWS030B 031203  03/25/03  03/2503  3C25038 1

31632

MMC04550328200 MwW-4 MMC045503 W CS8 B260+0X SWH5H030B 03/12/03  03/25/03  03/25/03 3025038 1

31632

MMC04550328200 MW-6 MMC045504 W CS B8260+0X SW5030B 0311203  03/25/03  03/25/03 3025038 1

31632 ‘

MMCQ4550328200 MW-8 MMC045505 W CS  B8260+0X SW5030B8 031203 03/25/03 03/26/03  3C25039 1

31632
MMCOB7711 w NC 8260+0X SW5030B I 03/26/03  03/26/03  3C26010 1
3C25039B51 WQ BS1 8260+0X SWS5030B8 f 03/25/03  03/25/03  3C25039 1
3C25039B52 WaQ BS2 8260+0X SW5030B i 03/25/03  03/25/03  3C25039 1
3C25039BLK1 wQ LB1 8260+0X SW5030B f! 03/25/03 03/25/03 3025038 1
3C25039M81 w MS1 8260+0X S\W5030B /4 03/25/03 03/26/03  3C2503% 1
3C25039MSD1 w SD1 8260+0X SW5030B I 03/25/03  03/26/03  3C2503¢9 1
3C26010B51 WQ BS1 8280+0X SW5030B {f 03/26/03 03/26/03  3C26010 1
3C26010B52 WQ BS2z 8260+0X SW50308 i/ 03/26/03  03/26/03  3C26010 1
3C26010BLK1 WQ LBt 8280+0X SW5030B i 03/26/03  03/26/03  3C26010 1
3C26010MS1 W MS1 8260+0X 3W50308 { 03/26/03  03/26/03  3C26010 1
3C26010MSD1 W SD1 8260+0X SW5030B i 03/26/03  03/26/03  3C26010 1



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

04/07/03

I R
Error type _ Logcode Erojname di.lwo Sampid Matrix

l There are no errors in this data file ' | | l

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

04/07/03

I N o I I
Error type Labsampid Geccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file !/ 0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

04/07/03
=Error type - Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate m Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter AC25039MS1 MS1 W 8260+0X PR 03/26/03 1 GROCEC10
VWarning: extra parameter 3C2503aMSTH SD1 W 8260+0X PR 03/26/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3C26010MS1 MS1 W 8260+0X PR 03/26/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3C26010MSDA1 SD1 W 8260+0X PR 03/26/03 1 GROCEBC10
VWarning: extra parameter MMC045501 cs W 8260+CX PR 03/26/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MMC 045501 cs W 8260+0X PR 03/26/03 1 XYLENES
VVarning: extra paramater MMC 045502 Cs W 8260+0X PR 03/25/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MMC 045502 cs w B8260+0X PR 03/25/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMCO45503 s W 8260+0X PR 03/25/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MMC 045503 cs W 8260+0X PR 03/25/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMC 045504 cs W 8260+0X PR 03/25/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMC 045504 cs W 8260+0X PR 03/25/03 1 XYLENES
WWarning: extra parameter MMC 045505 cs W 8260+0X PR 03/26/03 1 GROCsC1¢
VVarning: extra parameter MMCD45505 Ccs W 8260+0X PR 03/28/03 1 XYLENES
WWarning: extra parameter MMCO0B7711 NG w 8260+0X PR 03/26/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3C25038BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260+0X PR 03/25/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3C25039BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260+0X PR 03/25/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3C25039B52 Bs2 waQ 8260+0X PR 03/25/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3C26010BLKA LB1 waQ 8260+0X PR 03/26/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3C26010BLK1 LB1 Wa B8260+0X PR 03/26/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3C26010B52 BS2 wa 8260+0X PR 03/28/03 1 GROCEC10

Page: 1




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

04/07/33
I — - —
Error type Lablotct! Anmcode Pariabel Qccode Labqcid

‘ There are no errors in this data files 1 |

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

04/07/03
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file I

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 8797529220
Date/Time of Submittal: 4/7/2003 3:17:49 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100109
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Tiéle: 1st Qtr 2003 Monitoring Report for #6041
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload edf 4.asp
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Uploading GEO_WELL File

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete, No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 1903 qmr 6041
Submittal Date/Time: 4/1/2003 10:04:09 AM
Confirmation Number: 7740040421

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR)

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

Page 1 of |

https://ab2886 ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload geo3 asp?temp folder=525607URSCORP%2DOAKLANI 4/1/2003




